1. Unless otherwise determined by the Department, the annual Credit shall be 
equal to the lesser of: (1) the sum of (a) fifty percent (50%) of the 
Incremental Income Tax attributable to New Employees, which must be 
above the statewide baseline of one hundred thirty-six (136) existing Full-
Time Employees and (b) ten percent (10%) of the Training Costs of New 
Employees; or (2) one hundred percent (100%) of the Incremental Income 
Tax attributable to New Employees above the statewide baseline of one 
hundred thirty-six (136) existing Full-Time Employees. The total amount 

of New Employees for which Credit may be awarded shall not exceed one 
hundred percent (100%) more than the total New Employees committed to 
under Section IV.C(i) hereof, including as amended, in effect as of the first

[...]

minimum dollar amount of Capital Improvements which the Company shall make 
with respect to the Project shall be  

C. New Employees. (i) The minimum number of New Employees associated with the 
Project shall be twenty-four (24) Full-Time Employees by the Benchmark Date at 
the Project site above the statewide baseline of one hundred thirty-six (136) existing 
Full-Time Employees; and (ii) the Occupation and Payroll of each New Employee 
shall be substantially as set forth in the Schedule of New Employees as attached 
hereto as Exhibit A. 

D. Retained Employees. (i) The minimum number of Retained Employees associated